

14-4193

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

JILL SIKKELEE, Individually and as Personal Representative
of the ESTATE OF DAVID SIKKELEE, deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

PRECISION AIRMOTIVE CORPORATION; PRECISION AIRMOTIVE LLC, Individually and as Successor-In-Interest to Precision Airmotive Corporation; BURNS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES CORPORATION, Individually and as Successor-In-Interest to Borg-Warner Corporation, and Marvel-Schebler, a Division of Borg-Warner Corporation; TEXTRON LYCOMING RECIPROCATING ENGINE DIVISION, A Division of Avco Corporation; AVCO CORPORATION; KELLY AEROSPACE, INC., Individually and Joint Venturer and a Successor-In-Interest;

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania*

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND VOLUME I OF APPENDIX
Pages A1 to A69**

GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL
7474 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 850
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
202-362-0636

KATZMAN, LAMPERT & MCCLUNE
100 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 130
Troy, Michigan 48084
248-258-4800

RIEDERS, TRAVIS, HUMPHREY, HARRIS,
WATERS & DOHRMANN
161 West Third Street
Williamsport, Pennsylvania 17701
570-505-5566

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Jill Sikkelee, Individually and as Personal Representative
of the Estate of David Sikkelee, deceased*

KELLY AEROSPACE POWER SYSTEMS, INC., Individually and as Joint Venturer and Successor-In-Interest a/k/a Electrosystems, Inc. a/k/a Confuel Inc.; ELECTROSYSTEMS, INC., Individually and as Joint Venturer and as Successor-In-Interest a/k/a Consolidated Fuel Systems, Inc. a/k/a Confuel, Inc.; CONSOLIDATED FUEL SYSTEMS, INC., a/k/a Confuel, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

IV. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 5

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. Legal Background 5

 1. Federal Aviation Statutes 5

 2. The Type Certification Process 9

 3. The *Abdullah* Decision 15

 B. Factual Background And Procedural History 20

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 33

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW 36

VIII. ARGUMENT 36

 A. A Type Certificate Does Not Immunize Lycoming From Civil
 Liability 36

 B. In The Alternative, This Court Should Hold That *Abdullah* Preemption
 Does Not Apply To Sikkelee’s Claims Against Lycoming 47

IX. CONCLUSION 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)passim

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens, 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....6, 39, 46

Azur v. Chase Bank, USA, Nat’l Ass’n, 601 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2010).....36

Becker v. AVCO Corp., No. 10-2-26593-7 SEA, King County, Washington.....37

Butler v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc., 109 Cal.App.4th 1073 (Cal. Ct.
App. 2003).....43

Chambers ex rel. Chambers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila. Bd. of Educ., 587 F.3d 176 (3d
Cir. 2009)36

Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp., 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993).....55

Damian v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc., 352 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. App.–Fort Worth
2011).....57

Datskow v. Teledyne Continental Motors, 826 F. Supp. 677 (1993)37

Elsworth v. Beech Aircraft Corp., 691 P.2d 630 (Cal. 1984).....57

Estate of Kennedy v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc., 283 F. 3d 1107
(9th Cir. 2002)37

Estate of Sesay v. Hawker Beechcraft Corp., No. 2:11-CV-04637-JHN, 2011 WL
7501887 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2011).....53

Farina v. Nokia Inc., 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)48

Godfrey/Grace v. Precision Airmotive, 46 So. 3d 1020 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....15

Hinkle v. Cessna Aircraft Co., No. 247099, 2004 WL 2413768 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2004).....37

Holiday v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc., 747 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Hawaii 1992)...57

In re September 11th Litig., 280 F. Supp.2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....57

Lewis v. Lycoming, 957 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....43, 50

Lucia v. Teledyne Continental Motors, 173 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (S.D. Ala. 2001)..57

Maitra v. Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd., No. CIV.A.SA01CA0209FBNN, 2002 WL 1491855 (W.D. Tex. 2002)57

Margolis v. United Airlines, Inc., 811 F. Supp. 318 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....7

Martin ex rel. Heckman v. Midwest Exp. Holdings, Inc., 555 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2009).....57

Maryland v. Louisiana, 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....48

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....40, 48

Monroe v. Cessna Aircraft Co., 417 F. Supp.2d 824 (E.D. Tex. 2006)49

Montone v. City of Jersey City, 709 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2013)19

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....7

Pease v. Lycoming Engines, No. 4:10-CV-00843, 2011 WL 6339833 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2011).....37, 43

<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Pridgen v. Parker Hannifin, Corp.</i> 916 A.2d 619 (Pa. 2007)	15, 37
<i>Robinson v. Hartzell Propeller, Inc.</i> , 326 F. Supp.2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	37
<i>Robinson v. Hartzell Propeller, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Sheesley v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , No. Civ. 02-4185-KES, 2006 WL 1084103 (D.S.D. Apr. 20, 2006).....	54
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	40
<i>Stewart v. Precision Airmotive, LLC</i> , 7 A.3d 266 (Pa. Super. 2010).....	15
<i>Sunbird Air Services, Inc. v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 360 (D. Kan. 1992).....	57
<i>Trust v. Lake Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993)	57
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	12, 42
<i>Wong v. Precision Airmotive, LLC</i> , No. 05CV1604WWE, 2008 WL 160212 (D. Conn. Jan. 10, 2008).....	54
<i>Wright v. Bond-Air Ltd.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 300 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....	56
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	40
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3

49 U.S.C. § 1355 (1964)	11
49 U.S.C. § 1371(n)(1) (1964)	6
49 U.S.C. § 1423	10
49 U.S.C. § 40101	44
49 U.S.C. § 41112(a) (1994)	6
49 U.S.C. § 41713.....	6
49 U.S.C. § 44704(a)(1).....	10
Airline Deregulation Act (ADA), Pub. L. 95-504 (1978)	6
General Aviation Revitalization Act of 1994 (GARA), Pub. L. 103-298 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 49 U.S.C. § 40101 note	7, 8, 40, 41
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731, <i>codified at</i> 49 U.S.C. ch. 1	5

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 21.11	10
14 C.F.R. § 21.14	26
14 C.F.R. § 21.21	26
14 C.F.R. § 21.165	31
14 C.F.R. § 21.303	27
14 C.F.R. § 33.15	26
14 C.F.R. § 33.19	26

14 C.F.R. § 33.35passim

14 C.F.R. § 33.426

14 C.F.R. § 91.1317, 18, 29, 54

CAR § 13.100.....23, 26

CAR § 13.104.....26

CAR § 13.110.....26

CAR § 13.21.....31

14 C.F.R. § 121.31751

14 C.F.R. § 145.22127

14 C.F.R. § 183.2911

Other Authorities

Aviation Certification Process Review and Reform Aviation Rulemaking
 Committee, *Recommendations on the Assessment of the Certification and
 Approval Process* 6 (2012).....12

Thomas Frank, *Safety Last: Lies and Coverups Mask Roots of Small-Plane
 Carnage*, USA Today (June 2, 2014).....42

GAO, *Aircraft Certification: New FAA Approach Needed to Meet Challenges of
 Advanced Technologies*, GAO/RCED-93-155 (1993).....13

GAO, *Aviation Manufacturing: Status of FAA’s Efforts to Improve Certification
 and Regulatory Consistency*, GAO-14-829T (2014)14

GAO, Aviation Safety: Certification & Approval Processes Are Generally Viewed as Working Well, but Better Evaluative Information Needed to Improve

Efficiency, GAO-11-14 (2010)..... 14, 44

GAO, Aviation Safety: FAA Needs to Strengthen the Management of its Designee

Programs, GAO-05-40 (2004)..... 11

H.R. Rep. No. 103-525(II) (1994)..... 9

Nat'l Academy of Sciences, *Improving Aircraft Safety: FAA Certification of*

Commercial Passenger Aircraft 30 (1980) 11
